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Case No. 2015CV33680

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR HEARING AND BRIEFING SCHEDULE CONCERNING
WESTERN SLOPE HEALTH INSURANCE LLC'S PROOF OF'CLAIM

DETERMINATION OBJECTION

Petitioner Marguerite Salazar, Commissioner of Insurance for the State of Colorado
("Commissioner"), pursuant to this Court's Liquidation Order, hereby moves this Court,
pursuant to $ 10-3-538(2), to provide a briefing schedule to allow the parties to address thc legal
issue raised by Greg Neal, of 'Western Slope Health lnsurance LLC ("Western Slope"), and to set
a hearing to determine whether the Commissioner as the Liquidator of the Colorado Health
Insurance Cooperative ("HealthOP") properly denied Western Slope's Proof of Claim ("POC").
As grounds therefor, the Liquidator states as follows:

l. Greg Neal is a resident insurance plodncer and the responsible producer for
Western Slope.



2. A representative of the Petitioner has conferred with Mr. Neal regarding this
request, and Mr. Neal concurs with this request.

3. On January 4,2016, this Court appointed the Commissioner to serve as Liquidator
of the HealthOP pursuant to $ 10-3-517(1), C.R.S.

4. The Liquidator was granted the authority to employ Joseph B. Holloway of INS
Consultants, Inc., acting as Receivership Supervisor, to assist in the Liquidation with all the
powers of the Liquidator.l

5. On March 3I,2076, The HealthOP through the Liquidator mailed a POC form to
all known, policy holders, general creditors, medical providers and insurance producers, and

other persons ("claimants") having any claim or demand of any kind against the HealthOP, and
direction on how file such claim. ,See, POC fonn attached hereto as Exhibit I.

6. The POC form requited each claimant to complete the form respond to the
HealthOP by January 2,2017, the claims bar date.

7. On April 21, 2016, the HealthoP received a POC from Mr. Neal. ^lee Western
Slope POC form attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

8, Western Slope's POC, claimed $526.44 for "unpaid commissions for November
& December 2016.",See Exhibit 2.

9. The Liquidator reviewed Western Slope's POC and determined pursuant to
C.R.S. $ 10-3:541, that W'estem Slöþe'S POC fálls within thé Class 6

10. C.R,S 10-3-541(1), states:

The priority of distribution of claims from the insurer's estate shall be in
accordance with the order in which each class of claims is set forth in this
section. Every claim in each class shall be paid in full, or adequate funds
shall be retained for such payrnent, before members of the next class

receive any payment. No subclasses shall be established within any class.

The order of distribution of claims shall be:

(Ð Class 6. Claims filed late and any other claims other than claims
described in paragraph (h) of this subsection (1).2

11. The Liquidator has determined that the HealthOP will not have sufficient assets to
pay Class 6 claims.

I The tenn "Liquidator" is used herein to reference the Conllnissioner and Joseph B. Holloway.
2 Paragrapir (h) of subsection (1) provides: Class 8, Clainrs of shareholders or other oç,ners in their capacity as

shareholders.
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t2. On or about March I,2077, the Liquidator began mailing claims determination
letters ("claim determinations") to claimants that filed POCs with the HealthOP. The last set of
claim determinations were mailed on or about May 26,2477.

13. The claims determination letters informed claimants of the:

a. Priority of distribution statutes, C.R.S. $ 10-3-541;

b. Whether or not payment will be made on the claims; and

c. How to dispute a claim determination pursuant to C.R.S. $ 10-3-538.

14, On April 7, 2017, the Liquidator mailed a claim determination to 'Western 
Slope

informing Westem Slope that Western Slope's claim was assigned a Class 6 claim under C.R.S.

$ 10-3-541, that the Liquidator does not anticipate making any payment or distribution on
Western Slope's claim, and that Western Slope may object to the claim determination within 60
days. ,See POC determination letter attached hereto as Exhibit 3,

15. 'Western 
Slope timely mailed an objection to the claim determination onll{ay 22,

2017. See Westem Slope Objection attached hereto as Exhibit 4,

16. Pursuant to C.R.S. $ 10-3-538(2):

Whenever objections are filed with the liquidator and the liquidator does
not alter the denial

ask the court
of the claim as a result of the objections, the liquidator
for a hearing as soon as practicable a¡rcl give notice of

the hearing by first class mail to the claimant or the claimant's attomey
and to any other persons directly affected, not less than ten days nor more
thirty days before the date of the hearing. The matter may be heard by the
court or by a court-appointed referee, who shall submit findings of fact
along with a recommendation.

17. Based on the date of the last mailings of claim determinations, the Liquidator
should have received all claim objections by July 26,2077 . To date, the Liquidator has received
only one objection, that filed by Westem Slope.

18. Western Slope does not set forth specific grounds for its objection, but does

reaffirm that it is owed commissions. The Liquidator does not contest the basis or amount of the
Western Slope's claim. Western Slope is an insurance broker to which the HealthOP owes
commissions for HealthOP policies sold by Vy'estern Slope.

19. As a result, the only dispute is whether the commissions owed to Western Slope
were properly determined by the Liquidator to be Class 6 priority pursuant to C.R.S. $ l0-3-541.
This issue appears to be purely legal in nature.
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WHEREFORE, pursuant to C.R.S. $ 10-3-538(2), the Liquidator requests that this Court
provide a briefing schedule and set this matter for hearing.

DATED this 23rd day of August}0l7,

, CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attomey General

s. 929
Senior Attomey General
KARL D. 38993*
Senior Assistant Attomey General
Business & Licensing
Ralph L. Ca.rr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone (720) 508.6386 (Larson)

(720) 508-6402 (Kaesemeyer)
todd.larson@coag.gov
karl,kaes emeyer@coag. gov
*Counsel ofRecord
Attomeys for Division of Insurance
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certifu that I have duly served this UNOPPOSED MOTION F''OR HEARING
AND BRIEFING SCIIEDULE CONCERNING WESTERN SLOPE IIEALTH .

INSURANCE LLC'S PROOF OF CLAIM DETERMINATION OBJECTION upon all
parlies by deposiLing eopies of same in the United States mail, first-class postage prepaid, at Denver,
Colorado, this {Jr4 day of August,2017 addressed as follows:

Mr. GregNeal
'Western 

Slope Health Insurance LLC
11 West YictoryWay,#Z02
Craig, CO 81625-2605

/r¿c
A GENERAL
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PROOF OF CLAIM
Colorado Health lnsurance Cooperative, lnc, ("Colorado HealthoP")
ln Liquldatlon (the "company") Distr¡ct Court of the City and County of Denver
8000 E Maplewood Ave., Bldg.5,ste. 200 Case No.2015CV33680
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE COMPLETING FORM

DEADLINE FOR FltlNG PROOF OF CLAIM lS January 2,20L7
Proof of Claim Number¡

The undersigned subscribes and affirms as true under the penalties of perjury as follows: that he or she has read the foregoing Proof of
Claim and knows the contents thereof; that this claim agã¡nst the Company is justly owing to the Cla¡mant; that the matters set forth and ìn
any accompanying statements and supporting documents are true and correct; that no payment of or on account of the aforesald claim has

been received except as above stated; and that there are no setoffs, counterclaims, or defenses thereto except as above stated.

Clãlment Date Slgned

Prlnt

Title or Official Capacity (if any) "._

Colorado HealthOP

ATTN: Proof of Claim
8000 E Maplewood Ave.

Buildin8 5, Suite 200

Greenwood Vlllage, CO 80111

Port 7 Person or Ent¡ty Mak¡ng Claim (Claimont)

Clalmant Namei

Address 1:
Clalmant Telephone:

Clalmant E-Mall:
Address 2:

Clty: Statel ZIP Code:

I

Soclal Secutlty or Federal Tax lD No.

Are you represented by an attorney? Yes or No, circle one
lf yes, state your attorney's name, address and telephone number

Port 2 Claim lnformation *Colorqdo Health0P liab¡lítíes fixed as of lanuory 4, 2016

Tvpe-of (lsim
E Policyholder
tr General Creditor
tr Medical Provider
Ë lnsurance Producer
n other

Descrlbe your claimr

s
s
s

Attach all supporting documentation to this formr

Amount of Claim

s

a. Have you received any payments on the claim for whích you are filing this Proof of Claim from any source? _lf yes, specify the
totalamountreceiveds-andidentifyallsourcesi

c. ls this claim the subject of legal action? lf yes, list court and case number:
List all parties and their attorneys:

e. Do you claim any r¡ght of priority of payment? lf yes, please explain

b. ls this a secured claim? lf yes, identify all security for this claim:

d. ls this claim contingent or unliquidated? lf yes, explain

Return your completed form to:



rMP_o-""R-r""ar!¡"ï..fisrllçF

lf you change your address afier fíling your Proof of Claím you must provide us with your new
address in orderto receíve any notífícation or payment that m¡ght be due,

PROOF OF CIAIM INSTRUçr¡ON9

1. The Proof of Clalm must be typed or legibly prlnted in lnk.

2. The Proof of Claim must have all ltems completed and questlons answered. lf an ltem ls not applicable,
lndicate so by writlng "N/A" ln blank. Your Proof of Clalm wlll be returned to you lf any ltems are left blank.
Please review the entire form for completlon prlor to malling.

3. lfyou need addltlonal space to fully answer any guestion, please do so on a separate sheet of paper and
attach to your Proof of Clalm.

4. You must attach to the Proof of Clalm documents or evldence supportlng your proof of loss. FAILURE TO
PROVIDE SUFFICIENT DOCUMENTS OR EVIDENCE SUPPORTING YOUR CI.AIM IS GROUNDS FOR DENIAI
THEREOF.

5. You have an ongoing duty to supplement your Proof of Clalm wlth supporting documentatlon as additional
informatlon ls recelved. Thls requirement lncludes notlce of any change of address.

6. The Proof of Claim must be slgned by the Claimant who is named ln Part 1, or by a representatlve of the

and supportlng documents.

7. All Proofs of Claim must be postmarked no later than January 2,20L7. The Receiver ls not responsible for
undellvered mall.

8. The Receiver recommends that you keep a copy of the completed Proof of Clalm for your records.

9. The Proof of Clalm number should be attached to all future correspondence, amendments, or attächments to
ensure proper identification,

GENERAL tNFORMATIqN.

After all claims have been allowed, disallowed or estimated, the Conservator w¡ll seek Court approval to begin
making distributions to the approved claimants from the assets of the Company.

lf you have any questions about the Proof of Claim procedure, you may call (720) 627-8900.

For more lnformatlon, please vlslt vlslt www,rsgca.org and look ln the 'Companles' sect¡on for Cotorado Health
I nsurance Cooperative, lnc,



PROOF OF CLAIM
Cololado l'lef, lth lnsuranÉe cooperative, lnc" (l'Crilorado HealthOP"I

ln,,flquldatlon {the ,,òompa]ty") Dlslrict:Coult of the City and County of Denver

800û E Maplcwoo(l Ave;, sidg, s, Stq.200 case No' 2015cv33680

6reenwootl Vlllagc, CO 80111

RLÊASE RËAP'AtL INSTRUCTIOÑS CAREFULLY BTFOßE COMPTETIN6 FORM

DEADLINE FOR FITING:PROOF OF CLAIM IS JANUATY Z,2A!7
Proof of:Claim Numbei: , 7412?
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Clalm antl knot'vs lhe contBrlls theÍeof; thal l.hls clsim agalnsl llte Cotnpany is Juglly o\Âring to the Clõfnânì; that lhe rnôltsrs 5e! forth and in
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Colorado HealthOP

ATTN: Proof of Clalm

8000 E Maplewood Ave'
Eulldlng 5, Suite 200
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
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as of,Jonurtry 4, 2416
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f;l Pnllcyholtlor:

n General Credltor
n Mediial Provicler

Ð lnsura¡¡ce Producer
lf other

Attach all supportlng documentatlort tç thls form
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Psrt 2 Cløitn lnlûrûstiön

b. ls thls a seçurcd clairtt? lf ye*, lde ntify all securlly for lhis

fiìent|i

c. ls thls claint the,*rlijoct <lf legal ;¡Çtlon? lf yes, lisì court ðnd Case number:

fronr arry.source? -1"J0 tf yes, speclfy the
a, Have you received anY

trtül íirnount rcc¿ìverl and identlfy all sources
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e. oÕ yÕu clalm any ri6ht of prirríty of llaYmenl? lf'yes,

Returrr your comPleted form to;



Greg Neal

Western Slope Health lnsurance LLC

Xl West VlctorY WaY #202

Cralg, CO 81625

04-18-2016

Colorado HealthOP

Attn: Proof of Claim

8000 E MaPlewood Ave.

Bulldlng 5, Suite 200

Greenwood Vlllage, CO 80111

RE: Proof of Clalm Number:74L27

Colorado Health OP:

l,rn flllng a Proof of clalm for unpald comnrlssions for the months of November & December 2015 in the

amount of I 526'44-

¡\ttached are my Colorado þ,lçaltÌìOP'SräÞtêr,Îbêtancl QOfOfel commisslsn statsments llstingmy Book of

Bus[ness. The attached b;rlo*;;;t t*t¡wung'ptf J .fü*iif thr:olgh Novernber and D'ecember 20f5'

smâll:Gtç.uqj

Optlcs Balzers: Two members @ 48'00'

lndjvjduql:

M,Werthelmer 608.74 @ 6/o '' 36,52

355,36 @ 6%=2L.32

D. Dowllng 469.94 @ 6%=21'-lt
L174.4O @ 6%=7O'46

J.Cordova 93.66@- 6%= 5'73
479.63 @ 6%= 2,8"17

D, Olson 207.56 @ 6%= L2'45

J, Smlth L89.21" @ 6%=t7,35
LL5.26@6%=Ê"9t

November 263'22
December &lf¿

$!i2{i.44Totalclaim:

Xtq û,&
Gree ¡,¡Eal
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Rel

Regulatory Services Group

P.O. Box 26894
San Franclsco, CA 94126-6894
415-676"2121
www,rsgca,org

Aprll7,2QL7

Western Slope Health lnsurance LLC

11W Vlctory Way #20
Craig, CO 81625-2605

Colorad.c lls?f th I nçura nce. Coope|atlve ln UüUidation
Your POC No.: 74!27

Dear Claimant:

Thls letter ls being sent on behalf of the Colorado Insurance Commlssloner who was appolnted

LÌquldator for the Colorado Health lnsurance Cooperatlve. Regulatory Servlces Group ls the
appolnted representatlve for all liquldation proceedings.

When an insurer is placed into llquldation, the Llquidator must treat the company as an insolvent
estäte, and must determine the priority of debts to be pald from the remalnlng assets pursuant to
Colorado statute,

Our records lndlcate that you filed a Proof of Claim (PoC) in this Llquidation for commlsslon fees.

Colorado Revlsed Statutes 5 10-3-541 governs the priorlty of payments in thls llquidatlon process.

Your claim was determined to be a Class 6 clalm under the statute

As the Llquldator of the Colorado Health lnsurance Cooperative, we have determlned that this
lnsolvent compêny does not have sufffcient assets to make any dlstrlbutlon to Class 6 claimants.

Therefore, we do not anticipate maklng any payment or distrlbutlon on your clalm,

Colorado Revlsed Statues S 10-3-538 provides:

D¡sputed clalms.

(1) When a clalm ís denled ln whole or ln part by the llquldator, wrttten notlce of the

dotormlnatlon shall be g¡ven to the clalmant or the clalmant's attorney by Tlrst class mall at the address

shown in the proof of clalm. Wlthln sixty days after the malllng of the notlce, the clalmant may flle

obJectlonswlth the llquldator. lf no such flllng ls made, the clalmant may not further object to the

determination.



(2) Whenever obfectlons are flled wlth the llquldator and the llquldator do€s not alter the denlal
of tha cfalm as a result of the obJectlons, the llquldator shatl ask the court for a hearlng as soon as
practlcable and glve notlce of the hearlng by flrst class malf to the clalmant or the clalmant,s attorney and
to any other persons dlrectly affected, not less than ten days nor more than thlrty days before the date of
the hearlng. The matter may be heard by the court or by a court-appolnted referee, who shsll submlt
flndlngs of fact along with a recommendation.

Should you choose to obJect to this determinãtion, you must fite your obJectlon wlthln 60 days by
wrltt€n not¡ce to:

Colorado Health lnsurance Cooperative ln Llquldation
Attn: Clalms Dêpartment
PO Box 26894
San Francisco, CA 94126-6894

Slncerely,

Regulatory Servlces Group for
Colorado Health lnsurance Cooperatlve ln Liquldatlon



WITSTERN SLÖPE
I-I ËAt]:I.I IN SLIIIANCË

May22,2Qt7

Western Slope Health lnsurance LLC

l.L West Vlctory Way #202

Craig, CO 81625

Regulatory Servlces GrouP

P,O, Box 26894
San Franclsco,CA94LT6

Re: Colorado Health lnsurance Cooperat¡ve ln Llquldation

POCNo:74L27

åBÇtN Þ-Letter of Oblq¿tlon

Dear RegulatorY Serv¡ces GrouP:

Be advised the followíng ls a Letter of obJectlon'

Western Slope Health Insurance LLC objects tc Regulatory Servlces Group's decision ln regards to Proof

of clalm Not74!27 dated 04-18-2016. At rhe t¡me of the colorado HealthoP llquidation-western slope

Health tnsurance LLC was in full compliance of the coLoRADCI HEALTHOP PRODUCER AGREEMENT

DATED 07-23-2015; and POC No: 74L27 was received in good order by Colorado Health lnsurance

Cooperative, lnc. ("Colorado Health0P") in Liquidatlon (the "Company") prior to theJanuary 2,2Ot7

deadllne. As a result of being ln full compllance and following issued protocol, payment for POC No:

74L27 inthe amount of $526.44 ls expected in full'

Slncerely,

Western Slope Health lnsurance LLC


